## National Council for Teacher Education

Eastern Regional Committee (A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India) 15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012 Phone-(0674) 2562793, 2563252, 2563156, Fax: (0674) 2564873

(F.No. ERC/WB-E/N-54/2006) ERC/95.9.4/2009/

May 2009

## ORDER

And Whereas the Nathulal Das Primary Teachers Training Institute, Vill – Manikpur, PO – Dafahat, PS- Suti, Dist – Murshidabad, West Bengal – 742 224 was granted recognition vide order No. ERC/7-87.6(II).14/2008/11881 dated 04.08.2008 for PTT (D.Ed.) course from the academic session 2008-2009 with an intake of 50 students for two years course under 14(3) (a) of NCTE Rule with condition that institution will continue to fulfill norms laid down by NCTE time to time.

And Whereas the NCTE Act, Rules and Regulations notified from time to time clearly stated that the Elementary Teacher Education Programme should be of 2 years duration. However, a relaxation in Appendix – V of the Rule given to the states to run 1 year Elementary course till 2004-2005 after which the institution were to switch over to 2 years courses.

And Whereas the matter was discussed in the ERC meeting time to time and notices were issued to the institutions instructing them not to admit students till the compliance of the requirement as per NCTE Regulations.

And Whereas the Eastern Regional Committee in its 95<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 27<sup>th</sup> – 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2009 considered the matter relating to Elementary institutions in the state of West Bengal with reference to switching PTT/ETE/D.Ed. course to 2 years duration as per the NCTE regulation. The Committee noted the letter dated 16.04.2009 of West Bengal Board of Primary Education and the Notification No. 1039-SE (Pry) dated 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2008 to the effect that the Government of West Bengal has switched over to the two year D.Ed. course in place of one year Primary Teacher Training (PTT) course and accordingly appointed the West Bengal Board of Primary Education as the affiliating/ examining body.

Now therefore in exercise of the authority vested and as per the decision of the Eastern Regional Committee the **Nathulal Das Primary Teachers Training Institute**, **Vill – Manikpur**, **PO – Dafahat**, **PS- Suti**, **Dist – Murshidabad**, **West Bengal – 742 224** is hereby permitted to admit students and run PTT/ETE/D.Ed. course of 2 years duration from the session 2009-2010 as per the terms and conditions mentioned in the recognition order/ orders issued as per the NCTE Act., Rules and Regulations.

P.T.O.

If Nathulal Das Primary Teachers Training Institute, Vill – Manikpur, PO – Dafahat, PS- Suti, Dist – Murshidabad, West Bengal – 742 224 contravenes the provisions of the NCTE Act or the rules, regulations and order made or issued there under or fails to fulfill the above conditions, the Regional Committee may withdraw this recognition under the provision of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

By Order (Regional Director)

The Manager to Govt. of India Department of Publications,(Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110054

C.C.: -

- The Principal, Nathulal Das Primary Teachers Training Institute, Vill Manikpur, PO
  Dafahat, PS- Suti, Dist Murshidabad, West Bengal 742 224
  - 2. The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata, West Bengal-700091.
  - 3. The Director, Department of Primary Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata, West Bengal-700091.
  - 4. The Secretary, West Bengal Board of Primary Education, Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan, DK 7/1, Sector II, Salt Lake City, Kolkata, West Bengal –700091
  - 5. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.
  - 6. The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan Wing –II, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002.
  - 7. Office Order file / Institution file.

Regional Director